assets and exposure, was approximately
3.22%.

•	 Market risk premium of 6.4%, considered
globally for all markets in which Repsol
operates

•	 Leveraged beta of 1.25, obtained using
the correlation between the trading
price of Repsol shares and the Spanish
benchmark index.

	¬ Specific spread: a specific spread was applied
to allow for any risk factors not addressed by the
previous parameters.

	¬ Cost of bank borrowings after tax (Kd): a rate of
around 1.26% was considered.

In addition, a sensitivity analysis was conducted for
the residual growth rate (between -0.5% and 0.5%
in 2020) and the WACC (between 8.66% and 9.86% in
2020).

The range of the value per share reached with
this analysis, after excluding extreme values,
lay between 8.71 euros and 9.31 euros per
share, placing the central value at 9.0 euros per
share, which represents a value of the stake of
1,104 million euros.

A cross-over of values was obtained from this
analysis to exclude outliers, in order to calculate the
sensitivity of reasonably possible changes in any
of the key assumptions. This cross-over of values
shows the following underlying impact of Sacyr’s
profit/loss after tax (in millions of euros):

Perpetual growth

-0.50% -0.25% 0.00% 0.25% 0.50%

8.66% 78.59

8.96% 8.06 37.98 69.62

9.26% -54.53 -27.98 0.00 29.53 60.75

9.56% -61.82 -35.60 -7.97

9.86% -69.03

Pursuant to IAS 36, the Group assessed a
reasonably possible change in two other key
assumptions on which management based its
calculation of the recoverable amount of Repsol,
S.A.: the euro/dollar exchange rate and the price of a
barrel of Brent. Due to the correlation between both
variables, the sensitivity had to jointly analysed.
Moreover, variations in key assumptions beyond
the confines of normal market setups meant that
the measurement method required a global review,
since this may result in a change in the business
model. As a result of this analysis, it was concluded
that:

[…]

into account the tax rate in force, to show
the amount of interest that the outstanding
balances of borrowings would accrue. The
same procedure is used with derivatives:
taking into account the outstanding
notionals, a simulation is performed of the
impact of such a change on their variable
portion. The aggregate of the two financial
settlements indicates the impact on income
and therefore on equity.

In 2021 and 2020 a sensitivity analysis
was not performed with regard to the rate
reduction, since the 3-month and 6-month
Euribor benchmark rates used in most
borrowings and derivatives stood at less than
1% and therefore it did not make sense to
perform a simulation.

The market valuations of the derivatives
recognised at year-end would undergo a
change as a result of the fluctuations in the
expected Euribor curve. The new present
value of the derivatives portfolio, considering
that the remaining contractual conditions
and the tax rate in force are maintained each
year, would have an impact on the Group’s
earnings and equity.

The sensitivity of profit and equity to interest
rates, when the analysis is conducted with
outstanding balances on borrowings at 31
December, is as follows:

Thousands of euros 2021 2020

Financial expenses at
current average rate (Co) *

327.006 261.426

(Co)+1% (Co)-1% (Co)+1% (Co)-1%

Borrowing cost at
average cost +100 bp /
-100 bp

361,776 - 293,356 -

Changes in profit: (26,078) - (23,948) -

Changes in equity: (12,765) - (10,526) -

* Estimate based on the debt at the average interest rate at 31
December.

Does not represent actual income statement figures.

No analysis of sensitivity to a fall in interest rates was carried
out as the 3-month and 6-month Euribor used mainly in the Group
were below 1%, making a simulation ineffective.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements |   2021 125

Note 26 on derivative financial instruments
includes their composition and breakdown.

Exchange rate risk: The corporate policy is
to purchase materials and services and to
arrange financing in the same currency in
which the cash flows of each business will